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SECRETARY OF LABCR, : ClVIL PENALTY PROCEEDI NG
M NE SAFETY AND HEALTH .
ADM NI STRATI ON  ( MSHA) , : Docket No. WEVA 91-310
Petitioner : A. C. No. 46-06489-03518
V. ;
Bl ack Rose No. 1 M ne
DONNER COAL COVPANY, | NC.,
Respondent

DECI SI ON

Appear ances: Patrick L. DepPace, Esq., Ofice of the Solicitor,
U S. Departnment of Labor, Arlington, Virginia,
for the Secretary:

Janes V. Brown, Esq., Charleston, West Virginia,
for Respondent.

Before: Judge Maurer

This case is before ne based on a Petition for assessnent of
civil penalty filed by the Secretary alleging violations of
various nmandatory standards set forth in Volunme 30 of the Code of
Federal Regul ati ons.

Pursuant to a notice of hearing, the case was heard on
Decenber 3, 1991, in Charleston, Wst Virginia. At that hearing,
the parties proposed to settle one of the citations at issue in
the case (Ctation No. 3482742) with areduction in the civi
penalty from $178 to $89. The parties also noved to request
approval of the Secretary's proposed vacation of Gtation
No. 3482745. Based on the Secretary's representations, |
conclude that the proffered settlenent is appropriate under the
criteria contained in section 110(i) of the Mne Act. The terns
of this settlenent agreenent will be incorporated into ny order
at the end of this decision.

There renained for trial seven section 104(a) citations.
The operator does not dispute the violations, but only the
special "significant and substantial" (S&S) findings and of
course, the anmount of the civil penalty.

Both parties have filed post-hearing subm ssions, which |

have considered along with the entire record in nmaking the
foll ow ng deci sion.
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A "significant and substantial" violation i S described in
section 104(d)§|) of the Mne Act as a violation “of such nature
as could significantly and substantially contribute to the cause
and effect of a coal or other mne safety or health hazard."

30 C.F.R § 814(d) %ﬂ. A violation is properly designated
significant and substantial wif based upon the particular facts
surrounding the violation there exists a reasonable |ikelihood
that the hazard contributed to will result in an injury or
illness of a reasonably serious nature.” Cenent Division

National Gvosum Co., 3 FMSHRC 825 (April 1981).

In Mathies Coal Co., 6 FMSHRC 1, 3-4 (January 1984), the
comm ssion explained its interpretation of the term"significant
and substantial" as follows:

In order to establish that a violation of a
mandatory safety standard is significant and
substantial under National Gvosumthe Secretary of
Labor nust prove: (1) the underlying violation of a
mandatory safety standard: (%} a discrete safety
hazard--that is, a measure of danger to safety--
contributed to by the violation: (3) a reasonable
l'i kel ihood that the hazard contributed to will result
in an injury; and (4) a reasonable likelihood that the

injury in question will be of a reasonably serious
nat ure.

In United States Steel Mnins company, Inc., 7 FMSHRC 1125
1129 (August 1985), the Commission stated further as foll ows:

W& have explained further that the third elenent of the
Mat hies formula "requires that the Secretary establish
a reasonabl e |ikelihood that the hazard contributed to
wll result in an event in which there is an injury.”
U_S Steel Mining Co.. 6 FMSHRC 1834, 1836 (August
1984). We have enphasi zed that, in accordance with the
| anguage of section 104(d)(l), it is the contribution
of a violation to the cause and effect of a hazard that
nust be significant and substantial. U_S._ Steel

M ni ng Conpany, Inc., 6 FMSHRC 1866, 1868 (August

1984); U._S. Steel Mning Conpanv, Inc., 6 FMSHRC 1573,
1574-75 (July 1984).

Ctation No. 3482437

On January 14, 1991, while conducting a regular
AAA jnspection of Donner Coal company's Black Rose No. 1 M ne,
MSHA | nspector Melvin Engl and observed that the transforner
encl osure | ocated on the surface was not |ocked agai nst

839

e s nal. ol i W s B B e o AN



unaut horized entry and the gate was open. I nspector Engl and

i ssued section 104(a) Ctation No. 3482437 for a violation of
30 CF.R § 77.509(c).

I nspector England testified that he had been informed by the
M ne Superintendent, M. Lyons, that the gate had been |eft open
because an electrician had been working in the enclosure and
forgot to close and |lock the gate.

The inspector's testinony is quite credible and I find the
violation of the cited standard to be proven. The real issue is
whet her it anounts to an S&S violation in these circunstances

| find that it does not because even though the failure to
close and lock the gate to the transforner enclosure created the
di stinct potential hazard of an unauthorized person possibly
entering the enclosure and being electrocuted, it was unlikely
t hat anyone would actually do so. Plus the fact that the
operator kept a watchman on the prem ses 24 hours a day, even
when they were not running coal and the relative renoteness of
the site render any unauthorized entry into the enclosure
unlikely in my opinion.

Therefore, based on the criteria contained in section 110(i)
of the Act, | conclude that an appropriate penalty for the non-
S&S violation is $50.

Citation No. 3482721

On January 16, 1991, while conducting a regul ar
AAA inspection of respondent's Black Rose No. 1 Mne, Inspector
Engl and observed that the off-standard Joy 21 shuttle car
operating in the 001-O Section was not provided with a device
that would permt the equipment to be deenergized quickly in the
event of an emergency. More specifically, the "panic bar" was
not installed in its place on the shuttle car. I nspector Engl and
issued Citation No. 3482721 for a violation of 30 CF. R
§ 75.523.

This shuttle car makes 40 to 50 trips each shift from the
dunping point to the continuous mning nmachine at the face. VWhen
operative, the panic bar is designed to deenergize the shuttle
car imediately in the event of an energency. The operator of
the shuttle car may need to quickly deenergize the shuttle car if
the tram becones stuck, thereby making it inpossible for the
shuttle car to be stopped w thout being deenergized. This is the
function of the "panic bar" which is part of the standard
equi prent of the shuttle car when it is purchased from the
manuf act ur er.
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The hazard presented b% this violation was the danger that
the shuttle car, unable to be stopped by being deenergized by the
operator, would run into or over another individual working In

the area. If this occurred, it would be reasonably likely to
result in a fatality because the shuttle car is so’large,

approximately 18 to 20 feet in length, and 8 feet wide. Further-
nmore, the shuttle car was being operated in an area with |ots of

gctjvity, with mners and equi pnment noving around on a frequent
asi s.

| nspector England testified that he has personally observed
shuttle cars with the tramstuck on them and unable to be
stopped w thout being deenergized. Although M. Lyons testified
that there were other nethods of stopping the shuttle car besides
activating the “panic bar", he al so acknow edged that "there's no
excuse for the panic bar being off the machine® and admtted that
when he operates the shuttle car, he does so with the "panic bar"
in place.. (Tr. 102). Furthernore, as I|nspector England opined
t he "panic bar" is necessary to allow the shuttle car to be
instantly deenergi zed in the event that the other nethods of

Stoppin? the shuttle car fail, or could not be activated in a
timely ftashion.

| therefore find that the failure to have a "panic bar" on

- this shuttle car created the distinct possibility of a mner

being run into or over by the shuttle car which could not be
_immedi ately stopped because it could not be deenergized rapidly

- enough.  Accordingly, | find that it was reasonably likely that a

fatal injury could have occurred as a result of the "panic bar®
not being installed in place on this shuttle car. The violation
“was therefore "significant and substantial" and serious.

i Based on the criteria contained in section 110(i) of the

Act, | conclude that an appropriate ggnalty for the violation is
- $112, as originally proposed by the Secretary.

! Ctation No. 3482726

~On January 22, 1991, while conducting a regular
'AAA i nspection of respondent's Black Rose No. 1 Mne, I|nspector
' Engl and observed that a canopy was not provided for the Joy M ner
ogerating in the 001-O Section. Inspector England determ ned
that the canopy had been renoved to be repaired and had not been
reinstalled on the Joy Mner. He also testified that the mner
was in operation at the'tinme he observed it. He then issued the
subject citation for a violation of 30 CF. R § 75.1710-1(a).

The hazard presented by this violation was of a roof fall on
the miner operator. should a roof fall have occurred on the
m ner operator when the canopy was not there to protect him the
operator could very likely have been fatally injured. In
‘addition, as Inspector England testified, the roof conditions in
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this mne were such that a roof fall was likely. There have been
previous instances of roof falls in this mne, and nunerous
citations had been issued for violative roof conditions prior to
the date of the instant violation. The previous violations were
for additional roof support needed, roof fallen out from around
roof bolts, and |oose and unconsolidated roof.

The failure to have a canopy in place on the mner created
the distinct safety hazard of an individual being injured or
Killed by a roof fall occurring while he was operating the m ner.
In light of the previous citations issued to Donner for unsafe
roof conditions, and considering the normal course of continued
mning operations, it was reasonably |ikely that an individual

woul d be fatally or at least seriously injured as a result of a
roof fall occurring while operating this mner unprotected by a
canopy. Accordingly, | find the violation was "significant and

substantial."

Based on the criteria contained in section 110(¢(i) of the
Act, | conclude that an appropriate penalty for this violation is
$112, as proposed by the Secretary.

Ctation No. 3482740

~On January 25, 1991, while conducting a regul ar
AAA inspection of this mne, |nspector England observed that the
fire sensor systemprovided for the main [ine belt and the
section belt 1nside the mne was not being maintained in an

operative condition. |nspector England also observed that when
tested, the automatic fire sensor system would not give an
automatic warning if a fire occurred on or near the belt. The

system can be tested to determne if it is operational, and

| nspector England tested the systemfromthe dunping point at the
belt and again in the mne office, and the system was not
operational . Repl acenent equi pnment was necessary to nake the
system operational. The system was not operational on either
belt, for a distance of approximtely 1000 feet on the nmain |ine
belt and a distance of 300 feet on the section belt.

The hazard presented by this violation was that in the event
of a fire, the mners in the area would receive no alarmfromthe
fire sensor system Furthernmore, | find that it was reasonably
likely that a fire could occur because of conbustible materials
accumul ated in the area. Inspector England testified that he had
recently witten a citation to the respondent for |oose coal and
float coal dust on the belt and connecting crosscuts. He also
testified that these conbustible materials could ignite from
several different ignition sources, including hot belt rollers or
an explosion. Superintendent Lyons conceded that there was fl oat
coal dust in the area and that float coal dust is very
conmbustible. The failure to maintain the fire sensor systemin
an operative condition created the discrete safety hazard of the
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m ners bein? overcone by snoke or fire because they woul d not
receive sufficient advance warning of a fire in the area. I
therefore find that the hazard created by this violation was
reasonably likely to result in a serious injury or fatality if
the violation had remai ned unabated during the continued nor nal

course of mning operations. Accordingly, | find the violation
to be "significant and substantial."

Based on the criteria contained in section 110(i) of the
Act, | conclude and find that an appropriate penalty for this
violation is $136, as proposed.

Citation No. 3482741

~On January 25, 1991, while conducting a regul ar
AAA inspection of the captioned nmne, |nspector England observed
that a nechanical equi pment guard was not provided for the right
side of the No. 2 belt conveyor head. The belt head was
approximately 3 feet off the mne floor and the absence of a
guard made it possible for an individual to becone caught between
the roller and the belt. The belt was noving at the tine
I nspector England observed these conditions.

~ The hazard presented by this violation was that an

i ndi vidual could become caught between the roller and the belt.

| nspect or Engl and expl ai ned that this could happen by sonmeone
attenpting to clean spillage up around the belt or reaching in to
di sl odge a piece of coal which had become stuck on the belt. At
| east one individual on each shift has the responsibility of
insuring that the belt remains clean. Because an indi vi dual
woul d be morkin? in close proximty to this belt on each shift,
it was reasonably likely that sonmeone woul d get caught in the
exposed area as a result of the absence of the guard and that
such an occurrence would result in at least a permanently

di sabling injury.

| accept as credible the inspector's opinion that in the
continued course of normal mning 0ﬁerations with the guard
mssing, it was reasonably likely that a m ner woul d be seriously
injured by being caught between the unguarded pulley and the

belt. Accordingly, | find the violation at bar to be
“significant and substantial."

Based on the criteria contained in section 110(i) of the
Act, | conclude and find that an appropriate penalty for this
violation is $91,
ion No, 348274
~On January 25, 1991, while conducting a regular

AAA inspection of Donner Coal Cbnﬁany's Bl ack Rose No.1 M ne,
MBHA | nspector Engl and observed that the canopy provided for the
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of f-standard shuttle car operating in the 00-10 Section was not
substantially constructed 1n that one of the |legs of the canopy
was broken.

The hazard presented by this violation was that the canopy
woul d not adequately Protect t he person operating the shuttle car
in the event of a roof fall. Although the canopy with three good
| egs woul d provide sone protection, 1t would not be sufficient
because the roof in the section in which this shuttle car was
operating was nmssive sandstone. Furthernore, in the opinion of
I nspector England, because of the roof condition in this mne,
this violation was reasonably likely to result in a permanently
di sabling injury to the operator and | concur. | find the
violation to be "significant and substantial," and serious.

Based on the criteria contained in section 110(i) of the
Act, | conclude and find that an appropriate penalty for this
violation is $91, as originally proposed.

Ctation No. 3482744

~On January 25, 1991, while conducting a regular
AAA inspection of respondent's mne, |nspector England observed
two parallel roof cracks extending for approxinmately 25 feet at
the dunping point of the section belt conveyor. These cracks
were approxi mately 3 feet apart, and were not supplenented with
any supporting devices such as posts, cribs, or crossbars as
required by the roof control plan. As a result of the conditions
he observed, Inspector England issued Gtation No. 3482744 for a
violation of 30 CF.R § 75.220(a)(l).

The hazard presented by this violation was the danger that a

large piece of roof would fall in at once. |nspector England
opined that it would be |ikely for a piece as |large as 25 feet
long and 3 feet wide to fall. He further concluded that it would

be reasonably likely for'such a roof fall to occur because the
roof is massive sandstone in this area. And such a roof fall was
reasonably likely to result in a fatality because of the size of
the piece that could fall and because the cracks were in an area
in which there was a great deal of activity. Peopl e are
travelling in this area. The mne tel ephone is positioned

nearby, and the shuttle cars nake frequent trips through this

I mredi ate area.

Therefore, | find that because these roof cracks were in a
very active area of the mne, in the continued normal course of
mning operations, it was reasonably likely that an individual
woul d be fatally injured as a result of a roof fall occurring at
the point of the roof cracks. Accordingly, the violation was
"significant and substantial," and serious.
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Based on the criteria contained in section 110(i) of the
. Act, | conclude that an appropriate civil penalty for this
violation is $112.

Respondent's principal defense to all these charges is to

i the effect that it would be highly unlikely that any acci dent

i would occur as the result of these types of violations. Their

& "proof" of that position is the fact that no fatal accidents have
actual | y happened and neither has any type of injury occurred as
a result of these Igarti cular violations or any other violations
witten up at the Black Rose No. 1 Mne. That may all very well
behtru_e, but is not the test for an S&S violation. The lawis

ot her wi se.

%

ORDER

1. CGtation Nos. 3482742 and 3482437 are nodified to delete

the characterization "significant and substantial" and, as so
modi fi ed, ARE AFFI RVED.

e S T AR e S

2. CGtation No. 3482745 |S VACATED.

L e el

3. Citation Nos. 3482721, 3482726, 3482744, 3482741,
¢ 3482743, and 3482740 ARE AFFI RVED.

: 4. The Donner Coal Conpany, Inc., shall within 30 days of
~the date of this decision, pay the sumof $793 as a civil penalty
- for the violations found herein.

: 5. on paynent of the civil penalty, th i
o SM SSED.Up pay p Y, these proceedi ngs ARE

i Roy J/.|Maurer

i Admini tfative Law Judge ik
. . . 1

" Distribution:

“Patrick L. DePace, -Esg., Office of the Solicitor, U.S.

- Departnent of Labor, 4015 Wlson Boul evard, Room 516, Arlington,
;VA 22203 (Certified Mail)

“Janes V. Brown, Esg., Donner Coal Conpany, Inc., 5623 MacCorkle
¢ Avenue, SE, Charleston, wv 25304 (Certified Mil)
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